CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FIRM PERFORMANCE OF
COMMERCIAL BANKSIN NEPAL
(WITH REFERENCE TO EBL, ADBL ,NBL & SBI)

A Dissertation Submitted to the Office of the Dean, Faculty of Management

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master’s Degree

by

Sarita Lamichhane
Roll No: 3945/18
T.U.Redg.No:7-2-109-66-2011
Central Department of Management

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

2021



CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

| hereby corroborate that | have researched and submitted the final draft of
dissertation entitled “ Capital Structure and Firm Performance of Commercial
Banksin Nepal”. The work of this dissertation has not been submitted previously for
the purpose of conferral of any degrees nor has it been proposed and presented as part
of requirements for any other academic purposes. The assistance and cooperation that
| have received during this research work has been acknowledged. In addition, |
declare that all information sources and literature used are cited in the reference
section of the dissertation.

Sarita Lamichhane

Signature

Date of submission: 2022, January



REPORT OF RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Mrs. Sarita Lamichhane has defended research proposal entitled * Capital Structure
and Firm Performance of Commercial Banks in Nepal” successfully. The research
committee has registered the dissertation for further progress. It is recommended to
carry out the work as per suggestions and guidance of supervisor Prof. Phul Prasad

Subedi and submit the thesis for evaluation and viva voce examination.

Dissertation Proposal Defended
Assistant Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi Date: August 22, 2021

Dissertation Super visor

Dissertation Submitted

Assistant Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi Date: December 29, 2021

Dissertation Supervisor

Dissertation Viva Voce

Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise Date: January 04, 2022

Head of Research Committee



APPROVAL-SHEET

We have examined the dissertation entitled “Capital Structure and Firm
Performance of Commercial Banks in Nepal” presented by Mrs. Sarita
Lamichhane for the degree of Master of Business Studies. We hereby certify that

the dissertation is acceptable for the award of degree.

Assistant Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi

Dissertation Super visor

Lecturer Santosh Kumar Ghimire

I nternal Examiner

Dr. Bal Ram Chapagain, L ecturer

External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise

Chairperson, Research Committee

Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam
Head of Department, Central Department of M anagement
Date: January, 2022



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Foremost, | express my sincere gratitude to my honourable thesis supervisor,
Assistant Professor Mr. Phul Prasad Subedi for his invaluable cooperation and
insightful guidelines for the successful accomplishment of the present research.
Without his scholarly guidance the present form of this thesis would not have been
possible.

| would like to thank Lecturer Santosh Kumar Ghimire and Dr. Balaram Chapagain
who made this work possible. My honourable reverence goes to Prof. Dr. Ramji
Gautam, Head of Department, Centra Department of Management. My sincere
thanks goes to Prof. Dr. Mahanda Chalise, the Chairperson of Research Committee.
Similarly, | express my deep gratitude to the former Research Head, Prof. Dr. Sanjya
Kumar Shrestha for his support and encouragement. | am also indebted to Assistant
Professor Sushil Awale, along with al the faculty members of Central Department of
Management are hereby acknowledged.

| aso owe a word of thanks to many others who generously assisted me throughout
my research. During this study | consulted writers, academicians, researchers and my
fellow students who are highly acknowledged.

Finally, a very special word of thanks and respect goes to my husband, Advocate
Bikash Rg Pauddl for his constant inspiration and support to be an independent lady.
Without his mentoring and preaching | could have collapsed somewhere down the
way. My heartfelt reverence goes to my mothers Ganga Devi Lamichhane and Man
Kumari Paudel for their love and inspiration. Last but not the least, | am thankful to
my young daughter, Ms. Samragyee Paudel who gave me time to study with wide
understanding.

Thank you so much everyone for everything.

Sarita Lamichhane

Researcher, January 2022



Vi

ABSTRACTS

This study examines the capital structure and Firm Performances in Nepaese
Commercial Banks. The study is based on secondary data of 4 commercia banks for
the period 2015/16 to 2019/20.The total debt to total assets and total debt to tota
equity were selected as dependent variables while return on assets, bank size, assets
tangibility, assets growth and liquidity are the independent variables. The data were
collected from annual reports of concerned sample bank. The Pearson's correlation
coefficients and regression models are estimated to test the significance and impact of
bank specific factors on the capital structure of Nepalese commercial banks. The
result shows that Asset Tangibility, Growth Rate and Liquidity are positively
correlated with total debt to total assets whereas return on assets and Company size
are negatively correlated with total debt to total assets.

Likewise return on assets and Company size are negatively correlated with total debt

to total equity. It indicates that higher return on assets and Company size lower would
be the total debt to total assets and total debt to total equity. Likewise higher the Asset
Tangibility, Growth Rate and Liquidity higher would be the total debt to total assets.
This study concludes that assets growth Rate and liquidity are the most influencing
factors and return on assets, Company size and assets tangibility least influencing
factor affecting the capital structure of Nepalese commercia banks.

Key words: return on assets, Company size, assets tangibility, assets growth Rate and
total debt to total assets, and total debt to total equity.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Title Page

Certificate of Authorship
Report of Research Committee
Approval Sheet

Acknowl edgements
Table of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
Abbreviation

Abstracts

CHAPTER -1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study
1.1.1 Profile of Sample Banks

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Research Questions

1.4 Objectives of the study

1.5 Rationale of the study

1.6 Limitations of the study

1.7 Chapter plan

CHAPTER- 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Theoretical review

2.2.1 Overview of Commercia Banksin Nepa

Vi

PAGE NO.
i
i
i

iv

e
\]

o O o AN R

8-26

2.2.2 The Theoretical Framework and Approaches of Capital Structure 10

2.2.3 Capital Structure and Firm Performance of Commercial Banks 13

2.3 Empirical review
2.3.1 Review Journals and Articles
2.3.2 Review of Previous Thesis

2.3.3 Summary of Articlesand Thesis

18
18
21
25



2.4 Research gap
CHAPTER- 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research design
3.3 Population, sample, and sampling design
3.4 Nature and sources of data
3.5 Data collection procedure and instrument
3.6 Data processing procedure and data analysis method
3.6.1 Financial Tools
3.6.2 Statistical Tools
3.7 Research framework
CHAPTER- 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Results
4.1.1 Date presentation and analysis
4.1.2 Findings
4.2 Discussion

CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Summary
5.2 Conclusion
5.3 Implications

RERERENCES

APPENDICES

viii

26
27-35
27
27
27
28
28
29
29
32
35
36-61
36
36
59
61

62-65
62
62
63

66

69



TABLE NO.
Table3.1
Table4.1
Table4.2
Table 4.3
Table4.4
Table4.5

Table 4.6
Table4.7
Table 4.8
Table4.9
Table4.10
Table4.11
Table4.12
Table4.13
Table4.14
Table4.15
Table4.16
Table4.17

LIST OF TABLES

Sample of the study
Descriptive statistics

Correlations between TDA and Independent variables
Correlations between TDE and Independent variables

Return on Asset of Selected Commercial Bank
Company sizes of selected Commercial Banks
(In million NPR)
Asset Tangibility of selected Commercia Banks
Growth Rate of Selected Commercial Banks
Liquidity of Selected Commercial Banks
Total Debt Asset of Selected Commercial Banks
Total Debt Equity of Selected Commercial Banks
Model summary

Goodness of fit of regression (ANOVA)
Regression result for Independent effect on TDA
Model summary

Goodness of fit of regression (ANOVA)
Regression result for Independent effect on TDE

Multicollinearity diagnosis

PAGE NO.

28
37
38
39
40

42
43
45
47
49
50
52
52
53
54
55
56
59



FIGURE NO

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9
Figure 4.10

LIST OF FIGURES

PAGE NO.
Tools of analysis 29
Research Framework 35
Return on Asset of Selected Commercial Banks 41
Average Company sizes of selected Commercial Banks
(In million NPR) 42
Asset Tangibility of selected Commercial Banks 44
Growth Rate of Selected Commercial Banks 45
Liquidity of Selected Commercial Banks 47
Total Debt Asset of Selected Commercial Banks 49
Total Debt Equity of Selected Commercial Banks 51
Histogram and scatter plot of TDA 57
Histogram and scatter plot of TDE 58

Normal P-P plot of regression standardized residual of TDA and
TDE

58



ADBL
COM
EBL
G.R
INSIG
LIQ
LTD
NBL
NPR
NRB
REG
ROA
RS
NSBI
TAN
TDA
TDE

|

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Xi

Agriculture Development Bank Limited

Company

Everest Bank Limited
Growth Rate
Insignificance
Liquidity ratio
Limited

Nepal Bank Limited
Nepal ese Rupees
Nepal Rastra Bank
Regression

Return on assets
Rupees

Nepal SBI Bank Limited
Tangibility

Total Debt Asset
Total Debt Equity
Arithmetic Mean
Standard Deviation



