CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND FIRM PERFORMANCE OF COMMERCIAL BANKS IN NEPAL (WITH REFERENCE TO EBL, ADBL,NBL & SBI)

A Dissertation Submitted to the Office of the Dean, Faculty of Management Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Master's Degree

by

Sarita Lamichhane Roll No: 3945/18 T.U.Redg.No:7-2-109-66-2011 Central Department of Management Kirtipur, Kathmandu

2021

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

I hereby corroborate that I have researched and submitted the final draft of dissertation entitled " *Capital Structure and Firm Performance of Commercial Banks in Nepal*". The work of this dissertation has not been submitted previously for the purpose of conferral of any degrees nor has it been proposed and presented as part of requirements for any other academic purposes. The assistance and cooperation that I have received during this research work has been acknowledged. In addition, I declare that all information sources and literature used are cited in the reference section of the dissertation.

Sarita Lamichhane

Signature

Date of submission: 2022, January

REPORT OF RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Mrs. Sarita Lamichhane has defended research proposal entitled "Capital Structure and Firm Performance of Commercial Banks in Nepal" successfully. The research committee has registered the dissertation for further progress. It is recommended to carry out the work as per suggestions and guidance of supervisor Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi and submit the thesis for evaluation and viva voce examination.

Assistant Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi

Dissertation Supervisor

Assistant Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi

Dissertation Supervisor

Dissertation Viva Voce

Date: January 04, 2022

Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise

Head of Research Committee

Dissertation Proposal Defended Date: August 22, 2021

Dissertation Submitted

Date: December 29, 2021

APPROVAL-SHEET

We have examined the dissertation entitled "*Capital Structure and Firm Performance of Commercial Banks in Nepal*" presented by Mrs. Sarita Lamichhane for the degree of Master of Business Studies. We hereby certify that the dissertation is acceptable for the award of degree.

Assistant Prof. Phul Prasad Subedi Dissertation Supervisor

Lecturer Santosh Kumar Ghimire Internal Examiner

Dr. Bal Ram Chapagain, Lecturer External Examiner

Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise Chairperson, Research Committee

Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam Head of Department, Central Department of Management Date: January, 2022

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Foremost, I express my sincere gratitude to my honourable thesis supervisor, Assistant Professor Mr. Phul Prasad Subedi for his invaluable cooperation and insightful guidelines for the successful accomplishment of the present research. Without his scholarly guidance the present form of this thesis would not have been possible.

I would like to thank Lecturer Santosh Kumar Ghimire and Dr. Balaram Chapagain who made this work possible. My honourable reverence goes to Prof. Dr. Ramji Gautam, Head of Department, Central Department of Management. My sincere thanks goes to Prof. Dr. Mahanda Chalise, the Chairperson of Research Committee. Similarly, I express my deep gratitude to the former Research Head, Prof. Dr. Sanjya Kumar Shrestha for his support and encouragement. I am also indebted to Assistant Professor Sushil Awale, along with all the faculty members of Central Department of Management are hereby acknowledged.

I also owe a word of thanks to many others who generously assisted me throughout my research. During this study I consulted writers, academicians, researchers and my fellow students who are highly acknowledged.

Finally, a very special word of thanks and respect goes to my husband, Advocate Bikash Raj Paudel for his constant inspiration and support to be an independent lady. Without his mentoring and preaching I could have collapsed somewhere down the way. My heartfelt reverence goes to my mothers Ganga Devi Lamichhane and Man Kumari Paudel for their love and inspiration. Last but not the least, I am thankful to my young daughter, Ms. Samragyee Paudel who gave me time to study with wide understanding.

Thank you so much everyone for everything.

Sarita Lamichhane Researcher, January 2022

ABSTRACTS

This study examines the capital structure and Firm Performances in Nepalese Commercial Banks. The study is based on secondary data of 4 commercial banks for the period 2015/16 to 2019/20. The total debt to total assets and total debt to total equity were selected as dependent variables while return on assets, bank size, assets tangibility, assets growth and liquidity are the independent variables. The data were collected from annual reports of concerned sample bank. The Pearson's correlation coefficients and regression models are estimated to test the significance and impact of bank specific factors on the capital structure of Nepalese commercial banks. The result shows that Asset Tangibility, Growth Rate and Liquidity are positively correlated with total debt to total assets.

Likewise return on assets and Company size are negatively correlated with total debt to total equity. It indicates that higher return on assets and Company size lower would be the total debt to total assets and total debt to total equity. Likewise higher the Asset Tangibility, Growth Rate and Liquidity higher would be the total debt to total assets. This study concludes that assets growth Rate and liquidity are the most influencing factors and return on assets, Company size and assets tangibility least influencing factor affecting the capital structure of Nepalese commercial banks.

Key words: return on assets, Company size, assets tangibility, assets growth Rate and total debt to total assets, and total debt to total equity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTSPAG	E NO.
Title Page	i
Certificate of Authorship	ii
Report of Research Committee	iii
Approval Sheet	iv
Acknowledgements	v
Table of Contents	vi
List of Tables	viii
List of Figures	ix
Abbreviation	x
Abstracts	xi
CHAPTER -1: INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1 Background of the study	1
1.1.1 Profile of Sample Banks	2
1.2 Problem statement	4
1.3 Research Questions	4
1.4 Objectives of the study	5
1.5 Rationale of the study	5
1.6 Limitations of the study	6
1.7 Chapter plan	6
CHAPTER- 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	8 - 26
2.1 Introduction	8
2.2 Theoretical review	8
2.2.1 Overview of Commercial Banks in Nepal	8
2.2.2 The Theoretical Framework and Approaches of Capital Structure	e 10
2.2.3 Capital Structure and Firm Performance of Commercial Banks	13
2.3 Empirical review	18
2.3.1 Review Journals and Articles	18
2.3.2 Review of Previous Thesis	21
2.3.3 Summary of Articles and Thesis	25

2.4 Research gap	26	
CHAPTER- 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	27-35	
3.1 Introduction		
3.2 Research design	27	
3.3 Population, sample, and sampling design	27	
3.4 Nature and sources of data	28	
3.5 Data collection procedure and instrument		
3.6 Data processing procedure and data analysis method		
3.6.1 Financial Tools	29	
3.6.2 Statistical Tools	32	
3.7 Research framework	35	
CHAPTER- 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	36-61	
4.1 Results	36	
4.1.1 Date presentation and analysis		
4.1.2 Findings		
4.2 Discussion	61	
CHAPTER 5: SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	62-65	
5.1 Summary	62	
5.2 Conclusion		
5.3 Implications	63	
RERERENCES		
APPENDICES	69	

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.		PAGE NO.
Table 3.1	Sample of the study	
Table 4.1	Descriptive statistics	37
Table 4.2	Correlations between TDA and Independent variables	38
Table 4.3	Correlations between TDE and Independent variables	
Table 4.4	Return on Asset of Selected Commercial Bank	
Table 4.5	Company sizes of selected Commercial Banks	
	(In million NPR)	42
Table 4.6	Asset Tangibility of selected Commercial Banks	43
Table 4.7	Growth Rate of Selected Commercial Banks	
Table 4.8	Liquidity of Selected Commercial Banks	
Table 4.9	Total Debt Asset of Selected Commercial Banks	49
Table 4.10	Total Debt Equity of Selected Commercial Banks	
Table 4.11	Model summary	
Table 4.12	Goodness of fit of regression (ANOVA)	52
Table 4.13	Regression result for Independent effect on TDA	53
Table 4.14	Model summary	54
Table 4.15	Goodness of fit of regression (ANOVA)	55
Table 4.16	Regression result for Independent effect on TDE	56
Table 4.17	Multicollinearity diagnosis	59

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO	PAGE NO.			
Figure 3.1	Tools of analysis			
Figure 3.2	Research Framework			
Figure 4.1	Return on Asset of Selected Commercial Banks			
Figure 4.2	Average Company sizes of selected Commercial Banks			
	(In million NPR)	42		
Figure 4.3	3 Asset Tangibility of selected Commercial Banks			
Figure 4.4	e 4.4 Growth Rate of Selected Commercial Banks			
Figure 4.5	gure 4.5 Liquidity of Selected Commercial Banks			
Figure 4.6	.6 Total Debt Asset of Selected Commercial Banks			
Figure 4.7	Total Debt Equity of Selected Commercial Banks			
Figure 4.8	B Histogram and scatter plot of TDA			
Figure 4.9	Histogram and scatter plot of TDE			
Figure 4.10	Normal P-P plot of regression standardized residual of TDA	and		
	TDE	58		

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ADBL	:	Agriculture Development Bank Limited
СОМ	:	Company
EBL	:	Everest Bank Limited
G.R	:	Growth Rate
INSIG	:	Insignificance
LIQ	:	Liquidity ratio
LTD	:	Limited
NBL	:	Nepal Bank Limited
NPR	:	Nepalese Rupees
NRB	:	Nepal Rastra Bank
REG	:	Regression
ROA	:	Return on assets
RS	:	Rupees
NSBI	:	Nepal SBI Bank Limited
TAN	:	Tangibility
TDA	:	Total Debt Asset
TDE	:	Total Debt Equity
X	:	Arithmetic Mean
σ	:	Standard Deviation